# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Steven J. Berry	04/09/2008	
Marianne E. Berry	04/09/2008	

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Mr. William Lawton	
Street Address:	3 Pinewood Drive	
City:	Princeton	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01541	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7131618

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (508)459-8307

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 508-459-8007

Email: nfleming@ftwlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Nicholas C. Fleming

Address Line 1: 370 Main Street 13th F

Address Line 1: 370 Main Street, 12th Floor Address Line 2: Fletcher, Tilton & Whipple, P.C.

Address Line 4: Worcester, MASSACHUSETTS 01608

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nicholas C. Fleming

Total Attachments: 2

source=Patent Assignment - 7,131,618 (00286112)#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment - 7,131,618 (00286112)#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 7

PATENT REEL: 020808 FRAME: 0625

# **ASSIGNMENT**

For valuable consideration, we, Marianne E. Berry, and Steven J. Berry, as the sole member of Duke Creek Outdoors, LLC, a Michigan Limited Liability Company having its principal place of business at 481 Solon Road, Cedar Springs, MI, 49319 ("Assignors"), hereby assign to Mr. William Lawton of 3 Pinewood Drive, Princeton, Massachusetts, 01541, as President of "Duke Creek Outdoors LLC", and his successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called the "Assignee") the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are the subject of an application for United States Patent Serial No. 7,131,618, issued on November 7, 2006, entitled "Gas cylinder base", this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes.

We authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents and like rights of exclusion and for inventor's certificates for said inventions and improvements; and the we agree for ourselves and our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this Assignment.

IN WITH	NESS WHEREOF, I here	to set my hand an	d seal at Indepen	dent ban!	, this
9	day of April	, 2008.	1		

Mr. Steven J. Berry

Mrs. Marianne E. Berry

State of MICHIGAN

County of KENT:

Before me this day of hori, 2008, personally appeared Steven J. Berry and Marianne E. Berry known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that they executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.

Notary Public

My commission expires: <u>67-65-2012</u>

[Notary's Seal Here]

JENNIFER A. MARBLE
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MI
COUNTY OF MENT
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Jul 6, 2012
ACTING IN COUNTY OF KENT

PATENT REEL: 020808 FRAME: 0627

**RECORDED: 04/16/2008**